

No. 23-830

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LONNIE ALLEN BASSETT,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Arizona Supreme Court**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

KRISTIN K. MAYES  
*Attorney General  
of Arizona*

ALICE M. JONES  
*Deputy Solicitor  
General/Section Chief of  
Criminal Appeals*

DANIEL C. BARR  
*Chief Deputy  
Attorney General*

ELIZA C. YBARRA  
*Unit Chief/Assistant  
Attorney General*

JOSHUA D. BENDOR  
*Solicitor General*

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
2005 N. Central Ave.  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
602.542.4686  
alexander.samuels@azag.gov

ALEXANDER W.  
SAMUELS  
*Principal Deputy  
Solicitor General  
(Counsel of Record)*

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Arizona Statutory Law. ....	2
B. Factual Background.....	5
1. The underlying murders.....	5
2. Trial and sentencing proceedings. ....	6
3. Postconviction proceedings.....	12
REASONS FOR NOT GRANTING THE WRIT .....	14
I. Bassett received all that <i>Miller</i> demands. ....	14
A. <i>Miller</i> requires a discretionary sentencing process that allows for individualized sentencing and the consideration of youth and attendant circumstances. ....	14
B. Bassett’s sentencer did exactly what <i>Miller</i> mandated: consider youth and attendant characteristics before sentencing him to life in prison without the possibility of parole. ....	17
C. If Bassett’s sentencer had selected the lesser sentence for Tapia’s murder, Bassett would now be serving a parole-eligible sentence— just as he is for Pedroza’s murder. ....	19
D. The Petition is based on a strawman. ....	21
II. There is no conflict with other state high courts. ....	24
CONCLUSION .....	27

APPENDIX

Appendix 1 Reporter’s Transcript of Proceedings  
(Sentencing) in the Superior Court of  
the State of Arizona in and for the  
County of Maricopa  
(January 27, 2006) ..... App. 1a

Appendix 2 Sentencing Memoranda in the  
Superior Court of Arizona for the  
County of Maricopa ..... App. 39a

Defendant’s Sentencing Memorandum  
(Dated January 25, 2006) ..... App. 39a

State of Arizona’s Sentencing  
Memorandum, excerpts  
(Dated January 23, 2006) ..... App. 52a

Appendix 3 State’s Petition for Review, Addenda  
excerpts  
(Dated September 9, 2022) ..... App. 54a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bear Cloud v. State</i> , 294 P.3d 36 (Wyo. 2013) .....	26, 27
<i>Chaparro v. Shinn</i> , 459 P.3d 50 (Ariz. 2020) .....	5, 17
<i>Cruz v. Arizona</i> , 598 U.S. 17 (2023).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Jessup v. Shinn</i> , 31 F.4th 1262 (9th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Jessup v. Thornell</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1755 (2023).....	4
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 593 U.S. 98 (2021).....	i, 2, 12, 14-17
<i>Lynch v. Arizona</i> , 578 U.S. 613 (2016).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	i, 1, 2, 8, 12-27
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016).....	8, 12, 15, 16
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 119 So. 3d 987 (Miss. 2013) .....	24, 25
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	3, 8, 10

*Solem v. Helm*,  
463 U.S. 277 (1983)..... 22, 23, 24

*State v. Anderson*,  
No. CR-23-0008-PR, 2024 WL 1922175 (Ariz.  
May 2, 2024)..... 4, 17, 19, 23, 27

*State v. Bassett*,  
161 P.3d 1264 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2007)..... 6

*State v. Castaneda*,  
842 N.W.2d 740 (Neb. 2014)..... 25

*State v. Fell*,  
115 P.3d 594 (Ariz. 2005) ..... 3, 4

*State v. Ragland*,  
836 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2013) ..... 25

*State v. Valencia*,  
386 P.3d 392 (Ariz. 2016) ..... 16

*State v. Wagner*,  
982 P.2d 270 (Ariz. 1999) ..... 3

*State v. Young*,  
794 S.E.2d 274 (N.C. 2016) ..... 25

**STATUTES**

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-703(A) (2003) ..... 3

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-716..... 5, 13, 17, 20, 21, 23

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-718.....5, 17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Katherine Puzauskas & Kevin Morrow, *No  
Indeterminate Sentencing Without Parole*, 44 Ohio  
N.U. L. Rev. 263 (2018) .....4, 17
